Criticized and Classified Loans % of Total Loans

3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Portfolio Risk DistributionCriticized & Classified Loans

25

$4,100

$3,350 $3,350 $3,350
$2,850

$2,600
$2,100 $2,100

$250 $500
$500

$500
$500 $500

2.37% 2.68% 2.78% 2.98% 3.16% 3.38% 3.60% 3.60%

Notional Forward Starting Effective Rate

3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 1Q26 2Q26

63% 62% 62% 62% 62%

37% 38% 38% 38% 38%

6.17% 6.34% 6.45% 6.49% 6.59%

Floating Rate Fixed Rate Yield

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Note: Amounts may not total due to rounding; (1) Represents projected notional outstanding for effective cash-flow loan hedges, along with the estimated effective fixed-rate for the respective period; (2) NII sensitivity estimates reflect a dynamic
balance sheet; beta sensitivity estimates represent approximations, based on total deposit cost betas

Derivative Hedge Portfolio(1)Loan Portfolio Rate Mix and Yield

Earning Assets Composition
($ in millions)

 12-Month Net Interest Income Sensitivity: Rates & Betas(2)

Parallel Shock % NII Impact

+100bps 1.4%

-100bps (1.5)%

+100 Shock % NII Impact

~35 Beta 4.2%

~45 Beta 1.4%

~55 Beta (1.3)%

26

Securities Portfolio

$11,174 $11,175 $11,091 $11,153
$10,240

$7,572

$2,668

2.16% 2.20%
2.33%

2.58%
3.04%

AFS HTM Yield

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Securities Portfolio(1)

($ in millions)

Securities & Cash Flow Hedges:
Estimated Unrealized Loss in AOCI (After-Tax)(2)

($ in billions)

$1.1
$0.9

$0.7

$0.4 $0.4 $0.3

$0.5 $0.5 $0.4

AFS AOCI HTM AOCI Swap AOCI

2Q24 2Q25E 2Q26E

Note: Amounts may not total due to rounding; (1) Amortized cost; decline of approx. -$700MM in 2Q24 due to transfer cost associated with HTM reclassification on 4/1/24 (2) AOCI unrealized loss projections are based on the forward interest rate
curve as of 6/30/24 and incorporate various assumptions, including those related to prepayments and tax rates

Securities Portfolio Composition

Agency
MBS - AFS

37%

Agency
CMO
6%

Agency
CMBS
19%

US
Treasury

11%

Other
0%

Agency
MBS - HTM

26%

27

Impact

Securities Repositioning

$1.6B of MBS (book value)